DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING ANDSURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON FACILITIES IN ORPHANAGE HOMES

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

ZATI NUR DIYANA BT CHE SHOPI
(2008283854)

APRIL 2010

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING



Abstract

An orphanage home is a residential institution devoted to the care and
education of orphans. Orphan homes provide an alternative to foster care or
adoption by giving orphans a community-based setting in which they live and
learn. Many of orphanage homes are not properly well managed and lack of
facilities and equipments. Most of homes have a low level of effectiveness in

facilities.

The objectives of the study is to identify requirement of facilities provided
in the building based on guideline by Jabatan Kebajikan Masyarakat, Malaysia
and Jabatan Kerajaan Tempatan and to identify user satisfaction in orphanage
homes and to give recommendation regarding on the research a study on facilities
in orphanage homes. The source of the study was used primary and secondary
data. The instrument use in conducting a survey is questionnaire to staffs and

residents, facilities audit and interviews.

From the analysis, mostly staffs and residents stated they are not
satisfied with the facilities, equipments, insufficient things and poor environment
at the house. The enforcement should be implemented before the orphan homes
can be established, refer a guideline by overseas or welfare department in

organising an orphan homes.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives of study
1.4 Scope of study

1.5 Chapter organisation
1.6 Methodology

1.7 Summary

PAGE

ii

iii-iv

vi-xi

1-2

2-4



CHAPTER TWO

LITERITURE STUDY ON FACILITIES AND ORPHAN HOMES

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Definition of facilities
2.2.1 Defining facilities — a stakeholder view
2.2.2 Defining facilities-organizational view
2.3 Facilitiés planning -
2.3.1 Definitions of facilities planning
2.3.2 Objectives of facilities planning
2.4 Facilities management
2.4.1 Introduction
2.5 Definition of Pertubuhan Anak Yatim Seluruh Malaysia (PEYATIM)
2.6 Definition of Jabatan Kebajikan Masyarakat (JKM)
2.7 Guideline for facilities in orphan homes by Jabatan Kebajikan
Malaysia
2.8 Guideline on building requirement for disabled person,
Jabatan Kerajaan Tempatan
2.8.1 Introduction
2.8.2 Design recommendation: General
2.8.2.1 Design recommendation: Building elements

2.8.2.2 Design recommendation: Space

11

11-12

12-13

13-14

15-16

16

16-18

20

21

25

26

26-30

30-33

vil



2.9 Definition of orphans

2.10 Definition of orphan homes 34-35
2.11 Types of orphan homes 36
2.11.1 Orphan Trains 36
2.11.2 Children’s village 36
2.11.3 Foster homes 37
2.11.4 Church orphanage 37-38
2.12 Summary ' 38-39
CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY USED IN CONDUCTING A RESEARCH
3.1 Introduction 40

3.2 Definition of primary data and secondary data

3.2.1 Primary data 40
3.2.1.1 Observation survey 41
3.2.1.2 Face to face interview 41
3.2.2 Secondary data 42
3.3 Questionnaires and auditing 42
3.3.1 Questionnaire 42-43
3.3.2 Auditing 43
3.4 Summary 43-44

viii



