

## DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING ANDSURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

### A STUDY ON FACILITIES IN ORPHANAGE HOMES

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

ZATI NUR DIYANA BT CHE SHOPI (2008283854)

APRIL 2010
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING

#### Abstract

An orphanage home is a residential institution devoted to the care and education of orphans. Orphan homes provide an alternative to foster care or adoption by giving orphans a community-based setting in which they live and learn. Many of orphanage homes are not properly well managed and lack of facilities and equipments. Most of homes have a low level of effectiveness in facilities.

The objectives of the study is to identify requirement of facilities provided in the building based on guideline by Jabatan Kebajikan Masyarakat, Malaysia and Jabatan Kerajaan Tempatan and to identify user satisfaction in orphanage homes and to give recommendation regarding on the research a study on facilities in orphanage homes. The source of the study was used primary and secondary data. The instrument use in conducting a survey is questionnaire to staffs and residents, facilities audit and interviews.

From the analysis, mostly staffs and residents stated they are not satisfied with the facilities, equipments, insufficient things and poor environment at the house. The enforcement should be implemented before the orphan homes can be established, refer a guideline by overseas or welfare department in organising an orphan homes.

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTENT	<b>PAGE</b>
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
LIST OF FIGURE	iii-iv
LIST OF TABLE	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi-xi
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1-2
1.2 Problem statement	2-4
1.3 Objectives of study	4
1.4 Scope of study	4-5
1.5 Chapter organisation	5-7
1.6 Methodology	7-8
1.7 Summary	10

# **CHAPTER TWO**

LITERITURE STUDY ON FACILITIES AND ORPHAN HOMES
-------------------------------------------------

2.1	Introduction	11	
2.2	Definition of facilities	11-12	
	2.2.1 Defining facilities – a stakeholder view	12-13	
	2.2.2 Defining facilities-organizational view	13-14	
2.3	Facilities planning		
	2.3.1 Definitions of facilities planning	15-16	
	2.3.2 Objectives of facilities planning	16	
2.4 Facilities management			
	2.4.1 Introduction	16-18	
2.5	Definition of Pertubuhan Anak Yatim Seluruh Malaysia (PEYATIM)	19	
2.6	Definition of Jabatan Kebajikan Masyarakat (JKM)	20	
2.7	Guideline for facilities in orphan homes by Jabatan Kebajikan		
	Malaysia	21	
2.8	Guideline on building requirement for disabled person,		
	Jabatan Kerajaan Tempatan		
	2.8.1 Introduction	25	
	2.8.2 Design recommendation: General	26	
	2.8.2.1 Design recommendation: Building elements	26-30	
	2.8.2.2 Design recommendation: Space	30-33	

2.9 Definition of orphans			
2.10 Definition of orphan homes			
2.11 Types of orphan homes	36		
2.11.1 Orphan Trains	36		
2.11.2 Children's village	36		
2.11.3 Foster homes	37		
2.11.4 Church orphanage	37-38		
2.12 Summary	38-39		
CHAPTER THREE			
METHODOLOGY USED IN CONDUCTING A RESEARCH			
3.1 Introduction	40		
3.2 Definition of primary data and secondary data			
3.2.1 Primary data	40		
3.2.1.1 Observation survey	41		
3.2.1.2 Face to face interview	41		
3.2.2 Secondary data	42		
3.3 Questionnaires and auditing	42		
3.3.1 Questionnaire	42-43		
3.3.2 Auditing	43		
3.4 Summary	43-44		
	viii		